

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LLOYD RAPELJE, PETITIONER

v.

JUNIOR FRED BLACKSTON

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Solicitor General Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Petition Appendix Table of Contents .....	v
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	2
Introduction .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. The murder.....	6
B. The exclusion of impeachment evidence.....	8
C. The state and federal court proceedings.....	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
I. In light of <i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , Blackston is not entitled to habeas relief. ....	13
A. <i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> applies here. ....	13
B. <i>Mattox</i> further supports this conclusion. ....	15
II. The Sixth Circuit relied on a flawed definition of “extrinsic evidence” to avoid the application of <i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> . ....	18
A. The Sixth Circuit adopted a flawed definition of “extrinsic evidence” that is not compelled by this Court’s precedent. ....	18
B. This error is a jurisprudentially significant one. ....	24

III. Any error here was harmless.....	26
A. The recantations did not undercut the interlocking nature of the evidence.....	27
B. The recantations did not undercut the interlocking nature of the evidence.....	30
Conclusion.....	31

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Amended Opinion Issued February 17, 2015.....	1a-46a
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division Order Granting Respondent’s Motion for Immediate Consideration and a Stay Issued January 23, 2013.....	47a-51a
Michigan Supreme Court Opinion Issued June 25, 2008.....	52a-103a
Michigan Court of Appeals Order Issued May 24, 2007.....	104a-122a
Michigan Supreme Court Order Issued November 3, 2005.....	123a-124a
Michigan Court of Appeals Order Issued January 18, 2005.....	125a-144a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order Issued May 5, 2015.....	145a
Affidavit of Fact of Darlene Rhodes Zantello dated July 31, 2002 .....	146a-148a
Submitted Statement by Guy “Carl” Simpson dated March 29, 2002.....	149a-161a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnett v. Hidalgo</i> , 732 N.W.2d 472 (Mich. 2007).....	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	27
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	24
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	24
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	27
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007) .....	27
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011) .....	15
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	24
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) .....	24
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013) .....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Bakers of Paris, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20

<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	27
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	30
<i>Robertson v. M/S Sanyo Maru</i> , 374 F.2d 463 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	21
<i>U.S. v. Bonnett</i> , 877 F.2d 1450 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. McNeill</i> , 887 F.2d 448 (3d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Boulerice</i> , 325 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Wammock v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 793 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	15
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) .....	4, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	2, 19, 27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 McCormick on Evid. § 36 (7th ed) .....	19, 21
1 McCormick on Evid. § 49 (7th ed) .....	20, 21



Black’s Law Dictionary, (8th ed.) (2004)..... 14  
Weinstein’s Federal Evidence (2012),  
§ 608.20, p. 608–34 ..... 14, 19, 20

**Rules**

FED. R. EVID. 613(b) ..... 16, 25, 26  
MICH. CT. RULE 806 ..... 3, 5, 11, 25  
MICH. CT. RULE 902 ..... 20  
MICH. R. EVID. 403..... 10  
MICH. R. EVID. 804(b)(1) ..... 7
